ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5473
TO BE ANSWERED ON 5™ APRIL, 2023
STORAGE CAPACITY IN MAHARASHTRA

15473. SHRI VINAYAK RAUT

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION STI<HT ATH, G T ardwiiae faq<or 4=t be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the foodgrains procured by the government and the
price paid to the farmers for each item during the last five years from each
state, state-wise;

(b) whether fci has sufficient storage capacity to store the foodgrains
procured every year;

(c) if so, the state-wise details thereof;
(d) if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) the steps being taken to increase the storage capacity, particularly
in maharashtra or other states having maximum crop production;

(f) whether the government has given special attention in this regard;
and

(g) if so, the details in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION '
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): State-wise quantity of Wheat & Paddy procured by Government
agencies for Central Pool and MSP value paid to farmers during last five
years is at Annexure-l & Annexure-Il respectively.
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Details of Coarse grains procured and MSP value paid during the last
five years is at Annexure-lll.

Details of Pulses procured at MSP under Price Support Scheme (PSS)
and Price Stabilization Fund (PSF) and MSP value paid during the last five
years are at Annexure-lIV & Annexure-V respectively.

(b) to (g): FCI mainly stores wheat & rice after procurement for PDS
operation and to maintain buffer stock. As on 01.03.2023, Covered Storage
Capacity available with FCI and State agencies for storage of Central Pool
foodgrain stock is 714.82 Lakh MT against stored stock of 321.23 LMT . The
State-wise details are at Annexure-VI.

As on 01.03.2023, 16.69 LMT Covered storage capacities is available
with FCl (owned+hired) and State agencies in Maharashtra for storing of
foodgrains. Maharashtra has adequate storage capacity in excess of four
months requirement which is the norm for DCP consuming state.

Further, the requirement of Storage capacity in FCI depends upon the
level of procurement, requirement of buffer norms and PDS operations for
Rice and Wheat mainly. Storage gap is assessed in the procuring States
based on the highest stock levels in the last three years and in the
consuming States on the basis of 4 months (6 months in case of North
Eastern states and in some other states like J&K, Ladakh, Himachal
Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Andaman & Nicobar and Lakshadweep) requirement
of National Food Security Act (NFSA) and Other Welfare Scheme (OWS).

FCI continuously assesses and monitors the storage capacity and based on
the storage gap assessment, storage capacities are created/hired.

1. Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme

2. Central Sector Scheme (CSS)

3. Construction of Silo's under PPP mode

4. Hiring of godown from CWCs/SWCs/State Agencies

5. Hiring of godown through Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS)

kkdkkRk




Annexure-l

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5473 FOR ANSWER ON
05.04.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATE WISE WHEAT PROCUREMENT AND VALUE AT MSP
Procurement Fig. in LMT , MSP in Rs. Crores

RMS 2018-19 RMS 2019-20 RMS 2020-21 RMS 2021-22 RMS 2022-23
i STATEY MSP (Rs MSP (Rs MSP (Rs MSP (Rs MSP (Rs
No UTs Procurement 1735/Qt]) Procurement 1840/Qtl) Procurement 1925/Qt) Procurement 1975/Qtl) Procurement 2015/Qtl)
1 | Punjab 126.92 22020.62 129.12 23758.08 127.14 24474 .45 132.22 26113.45 96.45 19434.68
2 | Haryana 87.84 15240.24 93.20 17148.80 74.00 14245.00 84.93 16773.68 41.86 8434.79
3 |UP 52.94 9185.09 37.00 6808.00 35797 6885.73 56.41 11140.98 3.36 677.04
4 | M.P. 73.13 12688.06 67.25 12374.00 129.42 24913.35 128.16 25311.60 46.03 9275.05
5 | Bihar 0.18 31.23 0.03 5.52 0.05 9.63 4.56 900.60 0.04 8.06
6 | Rajasthan 15.32 2658.02 14.11 2596.24 22.25 4283.13 23.40 4621.50 0.10 20.15
7 | Uttrakhand 1.10 190.85 0.42 77.28 0.38 73.15 1.44 284.40 0.02 4.03
8 | Chandigarh 0.14 24.29 0.13 23.92 0.11 21.18 0.17 33.58 0.03 6.05
9 | Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 11.85 0.00 0.00
10 | Gujarat 0.37 64.20 0.05 9.20 0.77 148.23 1.71 337.73 0.00 0.00
11 | Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 | Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 1.98 0.00 0.00
13 | H.P. 0.01 1.74 0.01 1.84 0.03 5.78 0.13 25.68 0.03 6.05
14 | J&K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 47.40 0.00 0.00
15 | West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 357.95 62104.33 341.32 62802.88 389.92 75059.60 433.44 85604.40 187.92 37865.88
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Annexure-Il

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5473 FOR ANSWER ON
05.04.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATE WISE PADDY PROCUREMENT & VALUE AT MSP
Procurement Fig. in LMT , MSP in Rs. Crores

STATES

KMS 2017-18 KMS 2018-19 KMS 2019-20 KMS 2020-21 KMS 2021-22

Procurement ivslg{i’(()l:ls) Procurement ?7{’?{5((21:]5) Procurement i\gg;g:f) Procurement ;V;S; g:ls) Procurement iv;gtfl:’(()l:ls)
A.P. 59.70 9492.30 71.73 12696.21 82.58 15153.43 84.57 15966.82 66.58 13049.68
TELANGANA 54.00 8586.00 77.46 13710.42 111.26 20416.21 141.09 26637.79 110.35 21628.60
ASSAM 0.53 84.27 1.53 270.81 3.15 578.03 2.12 400.26 5.66 1109.36
BIHAR 11.84 1882.56 14.16 2506.32 20.02 3673.67 35.59 6719.39 44.90 8800.40
CHANDIGARH 0.21 33.39 0.19 33.63 0.22 40.37 0.28 52.86 0.27 52.92
CHHATISGARH 47.87 7611.33 58.40 10336.80 74.86 13736.81 71.07 13418.02 92.01 18033.96
GUJARAT 0.01 1.59 0.14 24.78 0.21 38.54 1.10 207.68 1.22 239.12
HARYANA 59.58 9473.22 58.83 10412.91 64.28 11795.38 56.55 10676.64 55.32 10842.72
H.P. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 54.88
JHARKHAND 2.14 340.26 2.28 403.56 3.80 697.30 6.29 1187.55 7.53 1475.88
J&K 0.19 30.21 0.14 24.78 0.15 27.53 0.38 71.74 0.41 80.36
KARNATAKA 0.00 0.00 0.88 155.76 0.61 111.94 2.06 388.93 2.19 429.24
KERALA 4.84 769.56 6.94 1228.38 7.10 1302.85 7.65 1444 .32 7.48 1466.08
M. P 16.35 2599.65 20.82 3685.14 25.97 4765.50 3727 7036.58 45.83 8982.68
MAHARASHTRA 2.67 424.53 8.66 1532.82 17.42 3196.57 18.99 358531 18.32 3590.72
ODISHA 49.06 7800.54 65.41 11577.57 70.57 12949.60 77.33 14599.90 71.04 13923.84
PUNJAB 176.70 28095.30 169.16 29941.32 162.33 29787.56 202.82 38292.42 187.28 36706.88
RAJASTHAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 13.72
NEF (Tripura) 0.00 0.00 0.10 17.70 0.21 38.54 0.24 45.31 0.58 113.68
TAMIL NADU 14.62 2324.58 19.03 3368.31 32.41 5947.24 44.90 8477.12 27.58 5405.68
UTTAR
PRADESH 42.90 6821.10 48.25 8540.25 56.57 10380.60 66.84 12619.39 65.53 12843.88
UTTRAKHAND 0.57 90.63 6.89 1219.53 10.18 1868.03 10.72 2023.94 11.56 2265.76
WEST BENGAL 24.60 3911.40 29.11 5152.47 27.03 4960.01 27.79 5246.75 35.31 6920.76
TOTAL 568.38 90372.42 660.11 116839.47 770.93 141465.66 895.65 169098.72 857.30 168030.80
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ANNEXURE-II
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5473 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATEMENT SHOWING PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS
Position as on-23.03.2023

Fig in Metric Tons, MSP value in lakhs
KMS COMMODITY GUJARAT | HARYANA | KARNATAKA M.P. MAH. u.p Odisha Uttarakhand Tamil Nadu TOTAL MSP Value
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 2668 0 - - 2668 460
BAJRA 0 20000 0 0 0 0 - - 20000 2850
2017-18  [MAIZE 0 0 0 0 47794 0 - - 47794 6811
RAGI 0 0 0 0 0 0 : - - 0 0
Total 0 20000 0 0 50462 0 - E 70462 10121
JOWAR 0 0 1130 0 10963 0 - - - 12093 2963
BAJRA 891 100000 0 0 0 0 - . . 100891 19674
2018-19  |MAIZE 0 0 0 0 6987 5116 = - - 12103 2058
RAGI 0 0 94390 0 0 0 z = - 94390 27345
Total 891 100000 95520 0 17950 5116 E - - 219477 52039
JOWAR (Kharif) 0 0 838 5469 1468 0 - . - 7775 1998
JOWAR (Rabi) 0 0 8418 0 7145 0 - - - 15563 4000
BAJRA 0 100000 0 76 0 0 - - - 100076 20015
2019-20 | MAIZE (Kharif) 0 0 0 0 19 25 - - - 44 8
MAIZE (Rabhi) 0 0 0 0 115094 0 . - - 115094 20257
RAGI 0 0 193243 0 0 0 5 = = 193243 60872
Total [¢] 100000 202499 5545 123726 25 - - - 431795 107143
JOWAR(Kharif) 0 0 80722 29582 17784 0 - - - 128088 33815
JOWAR(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 18384 0 - - - 18384 4853
BAJRA 11515 150000 0 195351 5005 0 - - - 361871 77802
2020-21  [MAIZE(Kharif) 4133 0 0 0 88283 106413 - - - 198829 36783
MAIZE(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 6486 0 - - - 6486 1200
RAGI 0 0 474098 0 0 0 20252 - - 494350 162888
Total 15648 150000 554820 224933 135942 106413 | 20252 - - 1208008 317342
JOWAR(Kharif) 0 0 103920 32393 20262 0 - - - 156575 42870
JOWAR(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
BAIRA 7284 0 0 5400 567 0 - - - 13251 2981
2021-22  |pMAIZE{Kharif) 389 0 0 0 19615 2763 |- - - 22767 4257
MAIZE(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 L - - 0 0
RAGI 0 0 404784 0 253 0 32302 - - 437339 147689
Total 7673 0 508703 37793 40697 2763 37302 = - 529931 197798
JOWAR 0 0 31227 258 1378 0 0 0 - 32864 9760
BAJRA 766 81147 0 0 10 43437 0 0 - 125360 29460
2022-23  |MAIZE 0 0 0 0 48 0 0 0 - 48 10
RAGI 0 0 288182 0 636 0 0 1186 443 290447 103922
Total 766 81147 319409 258 2073 43437 0 1186 443 448719 143152




ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5473 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Annexure-IV

Procurement detils of pulses procured at MSP under PSS from 2017-18 to 2022-23 (as on 28.03.2023)

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Year/Commodity/states Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value |Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value
Procured {Rs.in lakh) Procured (Rs.in lakh) Procured (Rs.in lakh) Procured (Rs.in lakh) |Procured (Rs.in lakh) Procured (Rs.in lakh)
(in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs)

GRAM 2,769,430.16 1,218,549.27 776,406.21 358,699.67 | 2,158,434.06 | 1,052,236.60 637,545.78 325,148.35 | 2,629,460.83 | 1,375,208.01 314,954.47 168,028.21
ANDHRA PRADESH 91,982.65 40,472.37 3,470.85 1,603.53 127,915.10 62,358.61 10,083.80 5,142.74 70,393.81 36,815.96 42,812.30 22,840.36
GUJARAT 91,000.00 40,040.00 17,914.75 8,276.61 124,031.55 60,465.38 151,427.70 77.228.13 536,225.00 280,445.68 62,887.62 33,550.55
HARYANA - - 207.60 95.91 10,636.46 5,185.27 - - 1,238.80 647.89 - -
KARNATAKA 135,422.10 59,585.72 33.40 15.43 101,843.45 49,648.68 22,030.77 11,235.69 73,816.85 38,606.21 29,731.46 15,861.73
MADHYA PRADESH 1,611,972.08 709,267.72 576,745.58 266,456.46 706,313.62 344,327.89 194,447.80 99,168.38 801,984.49 419,437.89 1,159.46 618.57
MAHARASHTRA 194,726.89 85,679.83 22,392.32 10,345.25 385,878.82 188,115.92 225,361.50 114,934.37 761,541.55 398,286.23 128,802.17 68,715.96
RAJASTHAN 579,972.38 255,187.85 120,398.31 55,624.02 615,716.88 300,161.98 17,450.37 8,899.69 298,685.74 156,212.64 - -
TELANGANA 50,000.00 22,000.00 34,500.00 15,939.00 47,600.00 23,205.00 16,743.84 8,539.36 58,485.04 30,587.68 49,561.46 26,441.04
UTTAR PRADESH 14,354.05 6,315.78 743.40 343.45 38,498.18 18,767.86 - - 27,089.55 14,167.83 - -

MASOOR 246,943.85 104,951.14 56,237.87 25,166.45 1,433.68 688.17 18.35 9.36 - - - -
MADHYA PRADESH 233,245.61 99,129.38 56,075.02 25,093.57 1,433.68 688.17 18.35 9.36 - - - -
UTTAR PRADESH 13,698.24 5,821.75 162.85 72.88 - - - - - - - -

MOONG 299,182.15 166,794.16 328,714.16 229,278.13 147,130.39 103,726.92 167,391.20 120,454.71 363,274.09 264,281.90 120,084.99 93,125.91
ANDHRA PRADESH 3,962.70 2,209.21 12,671.25 8,838.20 1,193.30 841.28 - - 2,209.52 1,607.43 - -
GUJARAT - - 4,050.50 2,825.22 - - - - 852.84 6520.44 30.60 23.73
HARYANA - - 224.90 156.87 1,065.80 751.46 1,099.65 791.31 1,227.26 892.83 800.00 620.40
KARNATAKA 21,758.40 12,130.31 28,950.00 20,192.63 5.874.21 4,141.32 - - 13,863.15 10,085.44 25,308.70 19,626.90
MADHYA PRADESH - - 3,037.46 2,118.63 - - 147,250.00 105,961.10 275,645.00 200,531.74 - -
MAHARASHTRA 5,262.35 2,933.76 18,230.48 12,715.76 4,272.23 3,011.92 559.74 402.79 1,636.21 1,190.34 183.90 142.61
ODISHA 2,675.11 1,491.37 6,148.19 4,288.36 7,011.38 4,943.02 862.35 620.55 3,800.95 2,765.19 - -
PUNJAB - - - - - - - - 2,559.20 1,861.82 - -
RAJASTHAN 262,203.84 146,178.64 236,277.28 164,803.40 121,669.07 85,776.69 12,024.46 8,652.80 57,220.41 41,627.85 93,703.44 72,667.02
TAMILNADU - - 5,748.79 4,009.78 169.40 119.43 5,595.00 4,026.16 4,259.55 3,098.82 - -
TELANGANA 3,318.95 1,850.87 13,375.31 9,329.28 5,874.90 4,141.80 - - - - 58.35 45.25

TOOR 873,758.62 476,198.45 291,000.87 165,142.99 547,270.38 317,416.82 11,004.46 6,602.68 36,184.14 22,796.01 - -
ANDHRA PRADESH 55,600.00 30,302.00 4,680.27 2,656.05 50,223.18 29,129.44 184.55 110.73 - - - S
GUJARAT 69,986.72 38,142.76 32,541.70 18,467 .41 13,140.25 7.621.35 572.15 343.29 19,983.08 12,589.34 - -
KARNATAKA 336,154.15 183,204.01 125,938.10 71,469.87 227,500.00 131,950.00 8,969.05 5,381.43 11,986.05 7,551.21 - -
MADHYA PRADESH - - 3,154.96 1,790.44 - - - - - - - -
MAHARASHTRA 336,717.75 183,511.17 53,985.94 30,637.02 204,181.36 118,425.19 1,246.76 748.06 2,360.82 1,487.32 = -
ODISHA - - - - 98.34 57.04 - - - - - -
TAMILNADU - - 399.90 226.94 502.25 291.31 31.95 19.17 32.85 20.70 - -
TELANGANA 75,300.00 41,038.50 70,300.00 39,895.25 51,625.00 29,942.50 - - 1,821.34 1,147.44 - -

URAD 363,593.88 196,340.70 492,294.14 275,684.72 132.31 75.42 1,087.06 652.24 2,037.85 1,283.85 36.45 24.06
ANDHRA PRADESH 92,763.00 50,092.02 13,290.05 7.442.43 - - - - - - - -
GUJARAT 19,878.40 10,734.34 9,409.75 5,269.46 88.85 50.64 - - 99.85 62.91 - -
KARNATAKA 13,090.50 7,068.87 10.10 5.66 - - - - - - - -
MADHYA PRADESH - - 345,000.00 193,200.00 - - 949.90 569.94 291.90 183.90 - -
MAHARASHTRA 58,663.95 31,678.53 11,374.09 6,369.49 10.11 5.76 137.16 82.30 1,481.37 933.26 35.80 23.63
ODISHA 4,216.77 2,277.06 1,103.00 617.68 - - - - - - - -
RAJASTHAN 130,905.00 70,688.70 77,444.94 43,369.17 26.50 15.11 - - 40.08 25.25 0.65 0.43
TAMILNADU 1,547.86 B35.84 3,379.07 1,892.28 6.85 3.90 - - - - - -
TELANGANA 13,170.41 7,112.02 1,540.19 862.51 - - - - 124.65 78.53 - -
UTTAR PRADESH 22,567.99 12,186.71 29,742.95 16,656.05 - - - - - - - -

WEST BENGAL 6,790.00 3,666.60 - - - - - - - - - -




Annexure-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.5473 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Domestic Procurement of Pulses under Price Stabilisation Fund (PSF)
QUANTITY | VALUE
Year Pulses STATE PROCURED | (IN Rs.
(In MT) Crore)
Telangana 10,448.57 52.77
Mabharashtra 90,207.50 455.55
Toor Kharif 2016-17 Karnataka 97,565.75 492.71
(MSP) Gujarat 29,711,335 150.04
Madhya Pradesh 30,142.89 15222
Total 2,58,076.04 | 1,303.28
Rajasthan 44,097.62 230.21
ARG Madhya Pradesh 1472186 | 7535
Gram Rabi 2017 ["Uttar Pradesh 1,144.80 6.05
(Market Price)
Haryana 308.00 1.55 |
Total 60,27229| 313.17
Madhya Pradesh 19,719.44 77.98
Masoor Rabi 2017 [ Uttar Pradesh 7,352.55 2931
(Market Price)
Total : 27,071.99 107.29
2018-19 NIL
Telangana 88,339.01 512.37
201920 | Tur Kl(l;/}"éfp 2)019-20 Karnataka 29,419.15|  170.63
Total 1,17,758.16 683.00
Karnataka 47,777.60 277.11
11,085.0 64.29
Tur Kharif 2019-20 | Andhra Pradesh iy
(MSP) Gujarat 6,132.64 35.57
i Total 64,99529 | 37697
92.97 0.50
Masoor Rabi 2020 | M2dhya Pradesh
(MARKET PRICE) | Total Masoor R 20 92.97 0.50




Madhya Pradesh 18,524.68 113.93
Uttar Pradesh 7,404.37 45.89
Masoor Rabi 2021 | Bihar 47.48 032
(MARKET PRICE)
West Bengal 121.39 0.80
Total 26,097.92 160.94
Moong Summer Madhya Pradesh 1,00,000.00 719.60
R (12\2;}1)) Total 1,00,000.00 719.60
RAJASTHAN 17 0.51
MADHYA PRADESH 65.47 0.42
MAHARASHTRA 8.98 0.06
UradKharif 2021-22 | TTAR PRADESH 14,363.52 92.25
(MSP) GUJARAT 20.05 0.13
ASSAM 292.50 1.84
Total 14,827.68 95.21
MADHYA PRADESH 9,936.02 62.60
202223 Tur Kharif 2021-22 MAHARASHTRA 1,105.04 6.96
(MSP) GUJARAT 1,924.77 12.12
Total 12,965.83 81.68
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO

IN REPLY TO PART (b)

Annexure-VI

TO (gy) OF THE

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5473 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2023 IN THE LOK

SABHA.
Central Pool Storage Capacity FCI with State Govt.Agencies as on 01.03.2023
(Figures in LMT)
Total Storage
Capacity with
State Agencies
Total Storage including SWCs Central Pool
N | s St Capacity with FCI Total (excluding Grand stock
o No. (Owned/Hired ) (Owned+Hired) | capacities given to Total (Wheat &
FCI) for storage Rice)
of foodgrains
Owned Hired State Agencies
1 Bihar 4.07 6.38 10.45 4.66 15.11 12.17
= 2 Jharkhand 0.79 3.36 4.15 0.43 4.58 2.11
5, 3 Odisha 3.65 1.77 5.42 5.96 11.38 6.25
= 4 | West Bengal 9.53 0.63 10.16 9.10 19.26 8.16
5 Sikkim 0.11 0.01 0.11 0.12 0.23 ’
Total East Zone 18.15 12.14 30.29 20.27 50.56 28.69
6 Assam 3.74 1.63 5.37 0.00 5.37 4.44
7 Arunachal Pradesh 0.40 0.02 0.42 0.00 0.42 0.32
8 Meghalaya 0.17 - 0.13 0.30 0.00 0.30 0.24
Z [ 9 | Mizoram 032 0.00 0.32 0.40 0.72 0.17
10 | Tripura 0.40 0.08 0.48 0.55 1.03 0.28
11 | Manipur 0.63 0.00 0.63 0.00 0.63 0.50
12 | Nagaland 0.42 0.16 0.57 0.78 1.35 0.42
Total North East Zone 6.08 2.01 8.09 1.73 9.82 6.37
13 Delhi 327 0.00 3.27 0.00 3.27 1.96
14 Haryana 8.75 38.03 46.78 41.96 88.74 23.19
15 | Himachal Pradesh 0.26 0.65 0.91 0.00 0.91 0.49
= 16 | Jammu & Kashmir 0.95 1.18 2.13 0.00 2.13 1.92
g 17 | Ladakh 0.25 0.07 0.31 0.00 0.31 )
- 18 Punjab 27.17 74.27 101.44 48.62 150.06 68.65
= | 19 | Chandigarh 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.07 .
20 | Rajashthan 8.39 2.58 10.97 0.00 10.97 6.48
21 | Uttar Pradesh 15.68 29.59 45,27 0.00 45.27 27.28
22 | Uttarakhand 0.73 1.07 1.81 1.69 3.50 1.48
Total North Zone 65.45 147.51 212.96 92.27 305.23 131.45
23 | Andhra Pradesh 9.00 0.85 9.85 28.82 38.66 15.35
24 | A&N Island 0.07 0.00 0.07 0.03 0.10 )
w 25 | Telangana 6.68 3.80 10.48 1.94 12.42 13.98
© [ 26 |Kerala 5.95 0.06 6.00 2.13 8.13 3.84
E 27 Karnataka 4.60 4.25 8.85 0.92 9.77 6.76
28 | Lakshadweep 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 )
29 | Tamilnadu 7.02 4.53 11.55 16.30 27.85 726
30 | Puducherry 0.52 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.52 '
Total South Zone 33.87 13.49 47.36 50.13 97.49 47.19
31 | Gujarat 4,93 3.01 7.94 0.58 8.52 6.99
32 | D&NH and D&D 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 )
£ [ 33| Maharashtra 9.23 742 16.65 0.04 16.69 1100
3 34 | Goa 0.19 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.19 ’
35 | Madhya Pradesh 4.18 0.18 4.36 192.43 196.79 67.02
36 Chbhattisgarh 6.32 7.91 14.23 15.30 29.53 22.52
Total West Zone 24.85 18.52 43.37 208.35 251.72 107.53
G.Total 148.39 193.67 342.06 372.76 714.82 321.23
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